

**SECTION: XIV**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3**

(Application for vacating stay)

**IN**

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 32344 OF 2013**

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

DR. MRS. RUCHIKA MANCHAND

...RESPONDENT

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07.10.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

*"Delay condoned.  
Issue notice for final hearing.  
In the meanwhile, operation of the impugned  
Judgment shall remain stayed.  
Tag with SLP(C) Nos. 34343-34344/2011."*

It is submitted that for non-filing of process fee and spare copies of SLP, the Office Report for Directions in the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 24.01.2014 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

*"At the request of learned counsel for the petitioners, two weeks' time is granted to file the application for condonation of delay in filing process fee and spare copy of the SLP."*

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 27.02.2014 filed application for condonation of delay in filing process fee and spare copies barred by time by 20 days (Regd. as I.A. No.2) and the same has been included in SLP paper books.

It is, however, submitted that Mr. Ajit Sharma, Advocate has on 28.05.2014 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the respondent. Accordingly show cause notice to the sole respondent was issued through the advocate. The Counsel for the respondent has not filed counter affidavit so far.

..2..

It is also submitted that counsel for the respondent has on 05.06.2014 filed an application for vacating stay of the Court's order dated 7.10.2013 as separate volume (Registered as I.A. No. 3) and the same has been placed with SLP paper books.

The application for vacating stay in the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 10TH DAY OF July, 2014.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

COPY TO:

Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate  
Mr. Ajit Sharma, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

p-1