

SECTION:XIV  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No.6575/2012, 6412/2014 AND SLP (C) NO. 26024/2013

UNION OF INDIA & ANR ...APPELLANTS  
Versus  
R.K.SAREEN ...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6575/2012**

It is submitted that there is sole respondent in this appeal. Service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete on the sole respondent and is represented by Mrs. Rani Chhabra, Advocate.

It is further submitted that for non filing of statement of case by the counsel for the parties, office report on default was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 08.08.2014, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

***"Perused office report dated 26.5.2014.***

***Both the parties have not filed their statement of case so far.***

***In view of the amendments made in the Supreme Court Rules which are going to take effect from 19th August, 2014, it is not necessary for the parties to file their respective statement of case and the same is dispensed with.***

***List the matter before the Court."***

Original record has been received from the High Court.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6412/2014**

It is submitted that leave was granted in this matter vide this Courts order dated 07.07.2014.

It is further submitted that there is sole respondent in this appeal. Certificate of service and original record have been awaited from the High Court.

...2...

**SLP (C) NO. 26024/2013**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 07.05.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

***"Sole respondent to file counter affidavit within six weeks time, which is granted as a final chance.  
List again on 27.8.2014."***

It is submitted that Counsel appearing for sole respondent has not filed counter affidavit so far despite being given final chance to do so on 07.05.2014 by Court of Ld. Registrar.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 26th DAY OF AUGUST, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

Copy to:

1. Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Advocate.
2. Mrs. Rani Chhabra, Advocate.
3. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate.
4. Ms Rekha Palli, Advvocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

p-2/Avi