

SECTION-XVI

LISTED On:27/08/2014
COURT No.:R-1
ITEM No. :14

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 22211 of 2013

(With prayer for interim relief)

Union of India & Ors.

... Petitioners

Versus

Dipti Biswas

... Respondent

OFFICE-REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 8/07/2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Tag with Civil Appeal Nos. 6394-95 of 2012.

There shall be stay of the impugned order subject to the condition that the respondent-widow of the deceased employee shall be paid family pension admissible to her under the Rules by computing the same on the basis of the pension of the employee having been reduced by 50%."

Accordingly show cause notice for due course was issued on 16/08/2013 to all the sole respondent by registered AD Post.

Neither AD Card nor unserved envelope containing the notice has been received back from the said sole respondent so far and a period of 30 days from the date of issue of notice has elapsed.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Learned Registrar's Court with this Office-Report.

Dated this the 26th day of August, 2014.

Assistant Registrar

Copy to: - Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advocate

Assistant Registrar