

SECTION-XVI

LISTED ON:26.07.2016

COURT NO.:12

ITEM NO. :109

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO.22211 of 2013

UNION OF INDIA & ANR

...Petitioner (s)

Versus

DIPTI BISWAS

...Respondent (s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.07.2013 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Tag with Civil Appeal Nos. 6394-95 of 2012.

There shall be stay of the impugned order subject to the condition that the respondent-widow of the deceased employee shall be paid family pension admissible to her under the Rules by computing the same on the basis of the pension of the employee having been reduced by 50%."

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to the Sole Respondent.

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 14.01.2015 filed an affidavit of service with proof after serving copy of SLP and this courts order at 20.11.2014 on the sole respondent. Hence the service of notice is complete but sole respondent has not entered his appearance so far.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 25th day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR