

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1**

(Application for Condonation of Delay in filing the Special Leave Petition)

IN

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) CC... NO. 15844 OF 2014**  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

...PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

BASANT

...RESPONDENT(S)

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned alongwith connected matters was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26.11.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“ List after four weeks. ”

It is submitted that Notice of hearing to the Caveator-in-person has been issued at two different addresses, i.e., one given in the SLP cause title and the other one which is mentioned on the attested copies of Voter Identity Card, Aadhar Card and Pensioners Identity Card given by the Caveator-in-person along with the interlocutory application. As per the Postal Track Report, the Notice of hearing has been delivered at Basharatpur S.O. i.e., the address now given by the Caveator-in-person on the documents given along with the interlocutory application which is different from the address given in SLP but Caveator-in-person has not got it changed on the record of the SLP. However service of Notice of hearing has been effected on him.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Report.

Dated this the 14<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:

Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advocate

Mr. Basant, Respondent-in-Person